

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,**

Complainant,

v.

**AVISTA CORPORATION d/b/a AVISTA
UTILITIES,**

Respondent.

**DOCKETS UE-170485 & UG-170486
(Consolidated)**

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF COMMISSION STAFF

February 22, 2018

**ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General**

**CHRISTOPHER M. CASEY
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
Utilities & Transportation Division**

**1400 S Evergreen Park Drive S.W.
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 664-1189**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	MULTI-YEAR RATE PLAN	4
	A. Staff Proposes a Three-Year Plan Built on a Principled Historical Test Year	4
	B. A Well-Designed Multi-Year Rate Plan can be an Effective Ratemaking Tool	7
	C. There is Recent Commission Precedent for a Multi-Year Rate Plan	9
	D. Staff’s Multi-Year Rate Plan will Result in Just and Reasonable Rates	10
	E. The Proposed Hydro One Merger is Immaterial at this Juncture	16
	F. Customers Should Get the Full Benefit of Reduced Federal Taxes	16
III.	COST OF CAPITAL	17
	A. Introduction	17
	B. Legal Standard	18
	C. Capital Structure	19
	D. Return On Equity	21
	1. Market conditions indicate investor expectations of lower returns	22
	2. The authorized equity returns of other utilities indicate Avista’s return should be lower than the return it requests	23
	3. Methodologies that analysts use to estimate the cost of equity indicate that Avista’s equity return should be lower	24
	4. A flotation cost adder is unfair and is not supported by the record	25
	E. Cost of Debt and Interest Rate Hedging	26
IV.	MODIFIED HISTORICAL TEST YEAR	30

A.	Staff Recommends Principled Restating and Pro Forma Adjustments	30
1.	Should the Commission allow an end-of-period (“EOP”) adjustment?	31
2.	How is an EOP adjustment properly calculated and included in rates?	31
3.	How should the Commission treat Avista’s pro forma capital additions for the rate year?	31
B.	An EOP Adjustment is the Correct Regulatory Tool in this Case	32
C.	Proper EOP Restating Adjustments are Limited to Test Year Balances	34
1.	Staff’s EOP calculation adheres to established ratemaking standards	34
2.	Avista accepted most of Staff’s EOP calculation, but disputes over depreciation expenses remain	35
D.	Staff Recommends Pro Forma Adjustments for the Major Capital Additions in Service Before Staff Completed Its Review	36
1.	Staff’s definition of “major” is reasonable and consistent with precedent.....	36
2.	Staff’s application of the known and measurable and used and useful standards is fair	39
D.	Miscellaneous Adjustments	41
1.	Investor Supplied Working Capital	41
2.	Restate Property Tax Adjustment	42
3.	Miscellaneous Incentive and Director Expenses	42
V.	POWER COSTS	43
A.	Avista Over Estimates Its Power Costs	43
B.	Avista’s Power Costs Are Not Transparent	45
C.	Avista Has Failed to Show That Its Power Costs Have Increased	48
D.	Conclusion on Power Costs	49

VI.	FUEL CONVERSION PROGRAM	49
A.	Fuel Conversions Should Be Removed From the Electric Conservation Rider	50
1.	It Is Unreasonable to Charge Electric Ratepayers for Fuel Conversions	51
2.	The Scale of Avista’s Fuel Conversion Program is Unreasonable ...	54
3.	Fuel Conversions Are Not Conservation	55
B.	Funding for Low Income Fuel Conversions Should Continue	57
C.	LEAP Pilot Program Should Continue, Conditionally	58
VII.	THE COST OF SERVICE, RATE SPREAD, AND RATE DESIGN SETTLEMENT	59
A.	The Commission should approve without conditions the cost of service, rate spread, and rate design settlement as it is consistent with the Commission’s approval criteria	59
B.	The Commission should reject ICNU’s cost of service, rate spread, and rate design proposals as inconsistent with Commission decisions and the public interest	61
1.	ICNU’s cost of service testimony ignores long-settled Commission cost-of-service principles	63
2.	ICNU’s rate spread testimony likewise ignores Commission approved principles	
3.	ICNU’s rate design proposals are either inconsistent with public policy or not ripe for Commission adjudication	
VIII.	CONCLUSION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Bluefield Waterworks & Impr. Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. Va.</i> , 262 U.S. 679, 43 S. Ct. 675, 67 L. Ed. 1176 (1923)	18, 19
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591, 64 S. Ct. 281, 88 L. Ed. 333 (1944)	18
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747, 88 S. Ct. 1344, 20 L. Ed. 2d 312 (1968)	18

Table of Administrative Cases

<i>In Re Petition of Avista Corporation for Continuation of the Company's Energy Recovery Mechanism, With Certain Modifications</i> , Docket UE-060181, Order 03 (June 16, 2006)	45
<i>In Re the Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Propriety & Adequacy of Certain Depreciation Rates of U.S. West Commc'ns, Inc. & the Charges, if any, that Should be Ordered to Such Depreciation Rates</i> , Docket UT-951425, Fifth Supplemental Order (Aug. 15, 1997)	60
<i>In Re the Joint Application of Hydro One Limited and Avista Corporation for an Order Authorizing Proposed Transaction</i> , Docket U-170970 Order 02 (Oct. 25, 2017)	3, 16, 25
<i>In the Matter of Avista Corp.'s 2018-2027 Ten-year Achievable Conservation Potential and 2018-2019 Biennial Conservation Plan</i> , UE-171091, 2018-2027 Ten-year Achievable Conservation Potential and 2018-2019 Biennial Conservation Plan (Nov. 1, 2017)	50, 52
<i>In the Matter of Avista Corp.'s 2018-2027 Ten-year Achievable Conservation Potential and 2018-2019 Biennial Conservation Plan</i> , UE-171091, Open Meeting Memo (Dec. 20, 2017)	50
<i>In the Matter of the Commission Inquiry Into Local Distribution Companies' Natural Gas Hedging Practices</i> , Docket UG-132019, Policy and Interpretive Statement (Mar. 13, 2017)	27

<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.</i> , Docket No. UE-011595, Fifth Supplemental Order, (June 18, 2002) (2002 ERM Order)	44
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.</i> , Dockets UE-080416 & UG-080417, Order 08 (Dec. 29, 2008)	45, 59
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.</i> , Dockets UE-120436 & UG-120437, Order 09 (Dec. 26, 2012)	24
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.</i> , Dockets UE-140188 & UG-140189, Order 05 (Nov. 25, 2014)	13
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.</i> , UE-150204 & UG-150205, Order 05 (Jan. 6, 2016) (2016 Avista GRC Order).....	17, 37
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n. v. Avista Corp.</i> , Dockets UE-160228 & UG-160229, Order 06 (Dec. 15, 2016)	1, 34, 41
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Avista Corp.</i> , Docket UE-170484, Order 01 (Aug. 15, 2017)	3
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Nw. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , Docket UG-080546, Order 04 (Dec. 26, 2008)	59
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Pac. Power & Light Co.</i> , Dockets UE-140762 & UE-140617 & UE-131384 & UE-140094, Order 08 (Mar. 25, 2015)	36, 37, 60
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Pac. Power & Light Co.</i> , Docket UE-100749, Order 06 (Mar. 25, 2011)	20, 60
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. Pac. Power & Light Co.</i> , Docket UE-152253, Order 12 (Sept. 1, 2016)	24, 34
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n. v. Pac. Power & Light Co.</i> , Docket UE-161204, Order 06 (Oct. 12, 2017)	53
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp</i> , Docket UE-050684, Order 04 (April 17, 2006)	20, 25
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm’n v. PacifiCorp</i> , Docket UE-130043, Order 05 (Dec. 4, 2013)	23, 34, 37, 39

<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , Docket No. UE-031725, Order 14 (May 13, 2004)	28
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , Dockets UE-040640 & UG-040641, Order 06 (Feb. 18, 2005)	19
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-121697 & UG-121705, Order 07 (June 25, 2013) (PSE 2013 Order)	9, 10
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-130137 & UG-130138, Order 07 (June 25, 2013)	35, 36
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-130137 & UG-130138, Order 14 (June 29, 2015) (PSE Remand Order)	23
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n. v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.</i> , Dockets UE-130137 & UG-130138, Exh. KJB-11T (May 8, 2013)	36
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Docket UE-161123, Order 06 (Jul. 13, 2017)	53
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy</i> , Dockets UE-170033 & UG-170034, Order 08 (Dec. 5, 2017)	23, 39
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n. v. Washington Natural Gas Co.</i> , Cause No. U-80-111, Third Supplemental Order (Sept. 24, 1981)	34
<i>Wash. Water Power Co.</i> , Cause Nos. U-82-10 & U-82-11, Second Supplemental Order	61, 62

Statutes and Rules

RCW 19.285.030(6)	56
RCW 19.285.040(1)	56
RCW 19.285.050(2)	57
RCW 80.04.130(1)	50
RCW 80.04.130(4)	50
RCW 80.28.010	50, 60

RCW 80.28.068.	58
WAC 480-07-510(3)(e)(iii)	36
WAC 480-07-540	40
WAC 480-07-405(7)(a)(ii)	40
WAC 480-109-060	56
WAC 480-109-010 through -999	63

Other Authorities

Goodman, <u>The Process of Ratemaking</u>	28
Ken Costello, National Regulatory Research Institute, <i>Multiyear Rate Plans and the Public Interest</i> (October 2016), http://nrri.org/download/nrri-16-08-multiyear-rate-plans/ (“NRRI report”)	7
Alfred Kahn, <i>The Economics of Regulation: Principles and Institutions</i> , Vol. II (1988)	8
